

No. 14,926

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PACIFIC FREIGHT LINES and SIDNEY S. RUSSELL,	} <i>Appellants,</i>
vs.	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of California,
Central Division.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

ROBERT W. STEVENSON,
ANTHONY J. CALABRO,
LESLIE G. MACGOWAN,
564 Market Street, San Francisco 4, California,
Attorneys for Appellants.

FILE

MAY - 3 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CL

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement of the case	3
Specification of errors	7
Summary of argument	8
Argument	9
I. This case is controlled by the California Law of respondeat superior	9
II. The court erred in failing to conclude as a matter of law that defendant Phelps was acting within the scope of his office or employment	9
III. The finding that defendant Phelps was not acting within the course and scope of his employment at the time of the collision is not based on substantial evidence	15
IV. The conduct of the hitchhiker in driving the vehicle of defendant United States to Barstow, California, is chargeable to defendant United States	16
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Gates v. Daley, 54 Cal. App. 654, 202 P. 467	16, 18, 19
Gibbons v. Naritoka, 102 Cal. App. 669, 283 P. 845	19
Loper v. Morrison, 23 C. 2d 600, 145 P. 2d 1	10
Lowe v. United States, 83 F. Supp. 128	13
Malloy v. Fong, 37 C. 2d 356, 231 P. 2d 241	19
Ruppe v. City of Los Angeles, 186 C. 400, 199 P. 496	20
Tennant v. Peoria and P. U. Ry. Co., 321 U.S. 29, 64 S. Ct. 409	15
United States v. Campbell (5 Cir. 1949), 172 F. 2d 500	9
Wagnitz v. Scharetg, 89 Cal. App. 511, 265 P. 318	20
Williams v. United States (9 Cir. 1954), 215 F. 2d 800	9

Codes

28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b) (62 Stat. 933, 982, 983)	2, 9
28 U.S.C. 1348(b)	1
28 U.S.C. 2671 et seq.	1
28 U.S.C. 2671	1, 2, 9
28 U.S.C. 2674	2

Texts

Restatement of Agency:	
Section 81, Comment (b)	17, 22
Section 228	10, 12
Section 228, Comment (b)	11
Section 229	12, 21
Section 229, Comment (a)	21
Section 236	13
Section 241	17
Section 241, Comment (e)	17

No. 14,926
